MASTER DEED ESTABLISHING
BELLE GLEN CONDOMINIUMS

September, 1, 1998

U492190 IDENTIF. A REFERENCE 98 SEP 25 PH 2: 14 SHL GARITA SEUSTER DAVIDSON COUNTY, THE

C:\AOL30\DOWNLOAD\MASTER.DEL

BOOK 11127 PAGE 362

INDEX

1.	SUBMISSION TO CONDOMINIUM OWNERSHIP	1
2.	DEFINITIONS	2
3.	COMMON ELEMENTS AND COMMON EXPENSE LIABILITY	6
4.	MAINTENANCE AND ALTERATION OF UNITS	7
5.	MAINTENANCE AND ALTERATIONS OF COMMON ELEMENTS AND LIMITE	
6.	ASSESSMENTS	LO
7.	POWER OF SALE TO ENFORCE ASSESSMENT LIEN	l1
8.	RIGHTS OF MORTGAGE HOLDERS IN RELATION TO ASSESSMENTS	1.4
9.	ASSOCIATION	14
.0.	INSURANCE	17
.1.	RESPONSIBILITIES OF INSURANCE TRUSTEE	19
2.	WHEN DAMAGED PROPERTY IS TO BE RECONSTRUCTED OR REPAIRED. 2	21
.3.	RESPONSIBILITIES AND PROCEDURES AS TO PAYMENT FOR REPAIRS. 2	22
4.	USE RESTRICTIONS	23
.5.	DEVELOPER'S UNITS AND PRIVILEGES	24
.6.	NOTICE OF MORTGAGE LIEN OR SUIT	25
.7.	COMPLIANCE, DEFAULT AND REMEDIES	26
8.	LEASE AND TRANSFER OF A UNIT; NOTICE TO ASSOCIATION	30
9.	AMENDMENTS	31
0.	TERMINATION	33
21.	OPTION TO EXPAND THE CONDOMINIUM	33
22.	FURTHER ASSURANCES FOR FIRST MORTGAGEES	34
23.	PROFESSIONAL MANAGEMENT.	36
24.	SPECIAL SERVICES FOR NON-OWNER OCCUPIED UNITS	37
25.	NON-LIABILITY OF THE DEVELOPER, DIRECTORS AND OFFICERS OF THE ASSOCIATION.	<u>)</u> 37
26.	FORM OF DEED	37
27.	SEVERABILITY	37
NDE	X OF EXHIBITS	3 C

THIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY: John M. Baird WHITE & REASOR 3305 West End Avenue Nashville, Tennessee 37203

MASTER DEED ESTABLISHING

BELLE GLEN CONDOMINIUMS

THIS MASTER DEED is made as of the day of September, 1998, by Craighead Development, LLC, a Tennessee limited liability company, hereinafter referred to as "Developer," for itself, its successors, grantees, and assigns,

WITNESSETH:

1. SUBMISSION TO CONDOMINIUM OWNERSHIP.

- (a) Developer hereby submits the land hereinafter described in Exhibit "A," and the improvements constructed thereon, to the condominium form of ownership and use, in the manner provided under the provisions of Tennessee Code Annotated, Title 66, Chapter 27, Section 101, et seq., as amended, known as the "Horizontal Property Act," which may hereinafter be referred to as the "Condominium Act."
- (b) The name by which this condominium is to be identified is "Belle Glen Condominiums," hereinafter called the "Condominium."
- (c) The address of the Condominium is 7245 Highway 70S, Bellevue, Davidson County, Tennessee 37221.
- (d) The land, which is hereby submitted to the condominium form of ownership, is fully described in Exhibit "A" hereto, which, by reference, is made a part hereof as fully as if copied herein. The improvements located on such land include, but are not limited to, two (2) apartment buildings containing twenty (20) one-bedroom residential condominium units, sidewalks, paved parking areas and landscaping improvements. This land as more particularly described in Exhibit "A" shall hereafter be referred to as the "Land."

(e) The description and identification of the separate apartment units is shown on the map of Belle Glen Condominiums which is attached hereto as $\underline{Exhibit} \ "E"$ (the "Plat").

2. DEFINITIONS.

The terms used herein and in the Bylaws, which are attached hereto as <a href="Exhibit "C," shall have the following meanings:

- (a) Apartment Building means one of the buildings containing Units.
- (b) Assessment means a share of the funds required for the payment of Common Expenses and charges which from time to time may be assessed against each Unit Owner by the Association.
- (c) <u>Association</u> means Belle Glen Condominium Owners' Association, Inc., a Tennessee not for profit corporation, the entity responsible for the operation of the Condominium, and its successors. Copies of the Charter and Bylaws of the Association are attached hereto, and made a part hereof as <u>Exhibits "B"</u> and "C," respectively.
- (d) <u>Common Elements</u> means all of the real property, improvements, and facilities of the Condominium, other than the Units (as the same are hereinafter defined) which shall include, but not be limited to, the following:
 - (1) Land;
- (2) All foundations, exterior walls, load bearing walls, roofs, columns, girders, beams and supports;
- (3) All gardens, plants, trees, yards and landscaping;
 - (4) All parking area lights and parking areas;
- (5) Other space designed to serve the Condominium as a whole;
- (6) All corridors, sidewalks, entrance areas and stairs located in the Apartment Buildings and all fixtures located therein;

- (7) All pipes, ducts, electrical wiring and conduits (except pipes, ducts, electrical wiring and conduits situated entirely within one Unit and serving only such Unit);
- (8) All personal property held and maintained for the joint use and enjoyment of all the Unit Owners, all assignable leases of personal property, including but not limited to laundry equipment, and all assignable service contracts pertaining to the maintenance of the Common Elements;
- (9) Easements through the Units and any Limited Common Elements allocated to any Unit for conduits, ducts, plumbing, wiring and other facilities for the furnishing or repair of utility service to Units and Common Elements;
- (10) Easements of support in every portion of a Unit which contribute to the support of the Apartment Building, including easements for access to and repair of such elements of support;
- (11) Easements for encroachments by the perimeter walls, ceilings and floors surrounding each Unit upon the Common Elements or any portion of the Common Elements upon the boundary of any Unit whether caused by the settlement of an Apartment Building or by minor inaccuracies in the Plat, or rebuilding any part of an Apartment Building, whether such encroachments now exist or hereafter may exist. All such easements shall continue until such encroachments shall cease to exist;
- (12) Easements through or over the Units and any Limited Common Elements for the purpose of maintaining or repairing any portion of the Common Elements, any Limited Common Elements, or any Unit; and
- (13) All other elements and improvements of the Land rationally of common use or necessary to the existence, upkeep and safety of the Condominium established by this Master Deed.

- (e) Common Expenses means the following:
- (1) Expenses of administration of the Condominium and the operations of the Association;
- (2) Expenses of maintenance, operation, repair, or replacement of the Common Elements and Limited Common Elements;
 - (3) Expense of Utility Services;
- (4) Expenses declared Common Expenses by provisions of this Master Deed or by the Bylaws; and
- (5) Any valid charge against the Condominium as a whole.
- (f) <u>Developer</u> means Craighead Development, LLC, its successors and assigns, provided such successors and assigns are designated in writing by Developer as a successor or assign of the rights of Developer set forth herein.
- (g) <u>Developer Control Period</u> means the period prior to the earlier of: (i) Four (4) months following the date on which seventy-five percent (75%) of the Units have been conveyed to Unit Owners other than the Developer, or (ii) Five (5) years after the date on which the first Unit has been conveyed to a Unit Owner other than the Developer.
- (h) Eligible Mortgage Holders means those holders of a first mortgage on a Unit who have submitted a written request to the Association that the Association notify them on any proposed action requiring the consent of a specified percentage of Eligible Mortgage Holders.
- (i) <u>Limited Common Elements</u> means a portion of the Common Elements allocated by this Master Deed for the exclusive use of one or more but fewer than all the Units.
- (j) <u>Parcel</u> or <u>Parcels</u> means any one or more tracts of real estate which the Developer adds to the Condominium pursuant to Section 21 hereof.

- (k) <u>Unit</u> shall mean the fee simple estate within an Apartment Building, as such area is identified, located and described on the Plat and as hereinafter set forth.
- $_{\cdot\cdot}$ (1) The boundaries of each Unit shall be as follows:
- (i) The upper boundary shall be its highest ceiling,
- (ii) The lower boundary shall be the upper unfinished surface of its floor (i.e., that surface directly beneath the carpeting or other floor covering),
- (iii) The vertical boundaries (measuring the horizontal area of a Unit) shall be the perimeter walls.
- (2) Notwithstanding the definition of the boundaries of a Unit contained in subparagraph (1) above, in order to more precisely define the boundaries of a Unit, the following shall govern in determining an item is part of the Unit, a Limited Common Element, or a portion of the Common Elements:
- (i) All lath, furring, wallboard, plasterboard, plaster, paneling, tiles, wallpaper, paint, carpet, finished flooring and any other materials constituting any part of the finished surfaces of the upper, lower and vertical boundaries, excluding windows, as part of the Unit, and all other portions of the walls, floors, or ceilings constituting part of such boundaries are a part of the Common Elements.
- (ii) If any chute, flue, duct, wire, conduit, bearing wall, bearing column, or any other fixture lies partially within and partially outside the designated boundaries of a Unit, any portion thereof serving only that Unit is a Limited Common Element allocated solely to that Unit, and any portion thereof serving more than one Unit or any portion of the Common Elements is a part of the Common Elements.

(iii) Subject to the provisions of the immediately preceding subparagraph (ii), all spaces, interior partitions, or other fixtures and improvements within the boundaries of a Unit are a part of the Unit.

equipment, patios, porches, exterior doors, windows, storm windows and screens, and all other fixtures designed to serve a single Unit, but located outside the Unit's boundaries, are Limited Common Elements allocated exclusively to that Unit. In the event there is any question as to the allocation of any Limited Common Element, Developer retains the right to make such designation for a term of three (3) years or until Developer assigns such right to the Association, whichever event first occurs.

- (1) $\underline{\text{Unit Owner}}$ means the person or persons holding title in fee simple to a Unit.
- (m) <u>Utility Services</u> shall include, but not be limited to, water, water heating, sewer, garbage collection, gas and electricity required to operate the lights and other elements deemed to be Common Elements by this Master Deed and other utility services provided the Condominium as a whole.

3. COMMON ELEMENTS AND COMMON EXPENSE LIABILITY.

(a) Each Unit Owner shall own an undivided interest in the Common Elements, and shall be liable for payment of the percentage of Common Expenses equal to the percentage of the undivided interest in the Common Elements calculated by allocating proportional percentage interests based upon each Unit's relative size in comparison to other Units; provided, however, that the Common Expenses incurred with respect to a Limited Common Element shall be paid by the Owners of the Unit or Units to which such Limited Common Element was assigned at the time the expense was incurred as provided in Paragraph 6 of this Master Deed.

- (b) Any conveyance of an individual Unit shall be deemed to also convey the undivided interest of the Unit Owner in the Common Elements and Limited Common Elements pertaining to such Unit even if such conveyance does not specifically refer to such undivided interests. A conveyance, encumbrance, judicial sale, or other transfer (voluntary or involuntary) of an undivided interest in the Common Elements will be void unless the Unit to which that interest is allocated is also transferred.
- (c) The Association is hereby granted permits, licenses, and easements over the Common Elements for utilities, roads, and other purposes necessary for the proper operation of the Condominium, including, without limitation, those easements set forth in Paragraphs 2.(d)(10)-(13).

4. MAINTENANCE AND ALTERATION OF UNITS.

- (a) The Association shall maintain, repair and replace the following with respect to Units:
- (1) Any portions of a Unit which contribute to the support of the Apartment Building in which the Unit is located, which portions shall include, but not be limited to, load-bearing columns and load-bearing walls;
- (2) All conduits, ducts, plumbing, wiring, and other facilities for the furnishing of Utility Services which are contained in the portions of a Unit maintained by the Association, and all such facilities contained within a Unit which service part or parts of the Condominium other than the Unit within which contained.
- (b) The Association is hereby granted all necessary easements of access for maintenance and repair of Units. All incidental damage caused to a Unit by such work shall be promptly repaired at the expense of the Association.
- (c) The responsibilities of the Unit Owner with respect to maintenance of its Unit shall be:

- (1) To clean, maintain, repair, and replace at its expense all portions of its Unit (except the portions to be cleaned, maintained, repaired and replaced by the Association) including, but not limited to, all built-in features, carpets, wall furnishings, all appliances, pipes, plumbing, fixtures, wires and conduits serving only its Unit;
- alterations of its Unit or any Limited Common Element allocated to its Unit that would affect the exterior appearance of any portion of an Apartment Building, except a patio or balcony floor surface which may be decorated by the Unit Owner pursuant to rules and regulations made by the Association. Unit Owners shall not decorate the glass windows of their Units or otherwise change the appearance of the windows as viewed from the exterior of the Unit, except for drapes, curtains, or window treatments which must comply with the rules and regulations adopted by the Association;
- (3) To maintain the upper surface of any patio or balcony allocated to the Unit Owner and to keep the entire patio or balcony in an orderly and clean condition;
- (4) To promptly report in writing to the Association any defect or need for repairs, the responsibility for which is that of the Association; and
- (5) To comply with the requirements set forth in Paragraph 14 of this Master Deed with respect to the removal or reconstruction of partition walls between adjacent Units to be used or previously used as a single Unit.
- (d) An easement is granted to each Unit Owner for the maintenance, repair and replacement of those items to be maintained by it which may be located outside its Unit.
- (e) Except as reserved herein to the Developer, neither a Unit Owner nor the Association shall make any alteration in the portions of a Unit or the Condominium which are

to be maintained by the Association, or remove any portion thereof, or make any additions thereto, or do anything which would jeopardize the safety or soundness of the Condominium, or impair any easement, without first obtaining approval in writing of the owners of all Units in which such work is to be done, and the written approval of the Board of Directors of the Association. A copy of plans for all such work prepared by an architect, licensed to practice in the State of Tennessee, shall be filed with the Association prior to the start of the work, unless such requirement is waived in writing by the Board of Directors of the Association. The time of performance of such work must be approved, in advance, by the Board of Directors of the Association, or its agent.

- (f) If a Unit Owner fails to maintain and repair its Unit or any Limited Common Element allocated to such Unit as required herein, the Association may perform such maintenance or repair and assess the Unit Owner for all expenses incurred, together with up to a twenty percent (20%) service charge for the Association's services.
- 5. MAINTENANCE AND ALTERATIONS OF COMMON ELEMENTS AND LIMITED COMMON ELEMENTS.
- (a) The maintenance, operation and repair of the Common Elements and Limited Common Elements shall be the responsibility and the expense of the Association, except as follows:
- (1) Each Unit Owner shall have the responsibility of maintaining and repairing all air conditioning and heating equipment serving its Unit, whether such equipment is located inside or outside the boundaries of the Unit, and
- (2) Unit Owners with patios shall maintain their patios in an orderly and clean condition. Each Unit Owner shall maintain each door providing access to its patio or balcony.

(b) Except as reserved herein by Developer, there shall be no alteration or further improvement of the Common Elements without prior approval in writing by the owners of not less than sixty-seven percent (67%) of the total allocated vote of the Association, except as provided by the Bylaws, and any such alteration or improvement, if undertaken, shall not interfere with the rights of any mortgagee or Unit Owner. The shares of any cost of such alteration or improvement shall be assessed to the Unit Owners in accordance with their interest in the Common Elements. There shall be no change in the shares and rights of a Unit Owner in the Common Elements which are altered or further improved.

6. ASSESSMENTS.

- (a) Assessments against Unit Owners for Common Expenses shall be made pursuant to the Bylaws and shall be allocated as set forth in Paragraph 3 of this Master Deed, except any Common Expense associated with the maintenance, repair, or replacement of a Limited Common Element shall be assessed in equal shares against the Units to which that Limited Common Element was assigned at the time the expense was incurred.
- (b) Assessments, and installments thereon, paid on or before fifteen (15) days after the date when due shall not bear interest, but all sums not paid on or before fifteen (15) days after the date when due shall bear interest at the maximum rate allowed under applicable laws and shall be subject to a Fifteen Dollar (\$15.00) late charge or such other late charge amount as may be adopted by the Association. Unpaid Assessments shall be a lien upon the Unit(s) to which they pertain. All payments upon account shall be first applied to late charges, then interest and then to the assessment payment first due.
- (c) The lien for unpaid assessments provided by the Condominium Act and this Master Deed shall also accrue reasonable attorneys' fees and all costs of collection and/or enforcement

incurred by the Association incident to the collection of such assessment or enforcement of such lien.

- (d) In any foreclosure of a lien for assessments, the Unit Owner of the Unit subject to the lien shall be required to pay a reasonable rental for the Unit after foreclosure proceedings are commenced, and the Association shall be entitled to the appointment of a receiver to collect such rental.
- (e) The Unit Owner and its grantees shall be jointly and severally liable for all unpaid assessments due and payable at the time of a conveyance, but without prejudice to the rights of the grantees to recover from the grantor the amounts paid by the grantee for delinquent assessments. Such liability may not be avoided by a waiver of the use of any Common Element or by the abandonment of the Unit. The Association shall have the right to sue for and collect any such unpaid assessments, to foreclose upon the lien securing the assessments or to institute any other competent proceeding. In any event, the Association shall be entitled to recover all delinquent payments, together with late all of collection and/or interest, and costs charges, enforcement, including reasonable attorneys' fees.
- (f) A purchaser of a Unit at a foreclosure sale conducted pursuant to a first mortgage shall be liable only for assessments coming due after the date such sale is held and for the prorata portion of the assessment due for the month in which such sale is held.

7. POWER OF SALE TO ENFORCE ASSESSMENT LIEN.

(a) For and in consideration of the privileges, protections, mutual enjoyment and use of the Common Elements and the Limited Common Elements, the assumption of the obligations of Unit Owners set forth in this Master Deed by grantees as required hereunder, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and to secure the payment of Assessments, interest, late charges and attorneys' fees as provided herein (hereinafter collectively

referred to as the "Secured Charges"), a lien is expressly retained in favor of the Association on each and every Unit Owner's Unit and prorata interest in the Common Elements.

- (b) For the purpose of better and more effectually securing the Secured Charges, rendering unnecessary court proceedings for the enforcement of said lien in the event of the nonpayment of the Secured Charges, and for the consideration of of which Dollar (\$1.00) paid in cash, receipt their respective heirs, acknowledged, the Unit Owners, successors, administrators, and assigns (hereinafter sometimes referred to, collectively, as "Trustors" and individually as "Trustor") hereby transfer and convey unto John M. Baird, Trustee, of Davidson County, Tennessee, his successors and assigns, their respective Units with the appurtenances, estates, titles and interests thereto belonging, upon the uses and trusts set forth in this Paragraph 7.
- (c) Each Trustor agrees (i) to pay the Secured Charges attributable to its Unit when due, as provided in this Master Deed; (ii) to pay, discharge, or remove, any and all liens (except a first mortgage or deed of trust) which may be hereafter placed against its Unit and which shall adversely affect the lien of this instrument or enforcement of the terms and provisions hereof; (iii) to comply with all of the terms and conditions of this Master Deed and Bylaws and all rules and regulations of the Association; and (iv) to pay upon demand of Trustee or the Association, all the costs and expenses, together with reasonable attorneys' fees, of any court appearance or other proceedings required by Trustee, his successors or the Association to enforce any provision of this Master Deed and Bylaws or any rule and regulation of the Association. If any Trustor fails to do any of these things, then Trustee or the Association may do any or allof those things, and the amounts so paid shall bear interest at the highest rate allowed under applicable law in effect from time

to time from the date of payment and shall become a part of the Secured Charges secured hereby.

(d) If a Trustor shall pay the Secured Charges when due, then this trust conveyance shall be of no further force or effect with respect to such Trustor's Unit. Charges with respect to any Unit are not paid promptly when due, this trust conveyance shall remain in full force and effect, and the Trustee, or his successor in trust, is hereby authorized and empowered, upon giving twenty (20) days notice by three (3) publications in any newspaper, daily or weekly, published in Davidson County, Tennessee, to sell said Unit at the front door of the Court House in said County to the highest bidder for cash, at public outcry, free from the equity of redemption, statutory right of redemption, homestead, dower all exemptions of every kind, all of which are hereby expressly waived; and the Trustee, or his successor in trust, is authorized and empowered to execute and deliver a deed to the purchaser. The Association may bid at any sale under this trust conveyance. The Association may, at any time after default in the payment of any of the Secured Charges, enter and take possession of the Unit, and shall only account for the net rents actually received by it. It is further agreed that, in the event the Association fails, before instructing Trustee to sell said Unit, as herein provided, to enter and take possession thereof, the purchaser shall be entitled to immediate possession thereof upon the delivery to him by the Trustee of a deed for said property. case of sale hereunder, the proceeds will be applied by the Trustee as follows:

(1) First, to the payment of all costs, charges and expenses of executing this conveyance and enforcing the lien herein provided, including reasonable attorneys' fees and expenses incurred for instituting or defending any litigation

which may arise on account of the execution of this conveyance, or the enforcement of said lien;

- (2) Second, to the payment of all taxes which are due but unpaid with respect to such Unit;
- (3) Third, to the payment of all unpaid Secured Charges with respect to such Unit;
- (4) Fourth, the residue, if any, will be paid to the Unit Owner of such Unit, its order, representatives or assigns;
- (e) In the case of the death, absence, inability, or refusal to act of the Trustee at any time when action under the foregoing power and trusts may be required or for any other reason, the Association is hereby authorized and empowered to name and appoint a successor to the Trustee by an instrument in writing to be recorded in the Register's Office for Davidson County, Tennessee, and the title and rights herein conveyed to the above named Trustee shall be vested in said successor.

8. RIGHTS OF MORTGAGE HOLDERS IN RELATION TO ASSESSMENTS.

- (a) The liens as herein set out for the enforcement of assessments shall in all respects be subordinate to holders of first mortgage liens on the Units.
- (b) The holder of a first mortgage, upon request, shall be notified by the Association in writing of any default by the mortgagor of a Unit in the performance of such mortgagor's obligations under the condominium documents which is not cured within sixty (60) days.
- (c) A first mortgagee who obtains title to a Unit by reason of foreclosure of a mortgage covering a Unit, or by a deed in lieu of foreclosure, shall take the Unit free of any claims for unpaid assessments or charges against the Unit which accrue prior to the time such mortgagee takes title to the Unit. The preceding sentence shall not be construed to prevent the

Association from filing liens for such assessments and enforcing them against the prior Unit Owner as provided by law.

9. ASSOCIATION.

- (a). The operation of the Condominium shall be by the Association, which shall be organized and shall fulfill its functions pursuant to the following provisions:
- (1) The members of the Association shall be the Unit Owners, as set forth in the attached Bylaws.
- (2) The Bylaws of the Association shall be in the form attached as Exhibit "B" as amended in accordance herewith.
- (3) The Association shall be incorporated under a Charter in the form attached as Exhibit "C" as amended in accordance herewith.
- (4) The share of a member in the funds and assets of the Association cannot be assigned, hypothecated, or. transferred in any manner, except as an appurtenance to a Unit.
- (5) Whenever the decision of a Unit Owner is required under any matter, whether or not the subject to an Association meeting, such decision shall be expressed by the same person who would cast the vote of such Unit Owner if in an Association meeting.
- (b) The Association shall maintain current copies of this master deed, the Charter, the Bylaws, and all rules and regulations concerning the Condominium, as well as its own books, records, and financial statements, all of which shall be available for inspection by Unit Owners or by holders, insurers, and guarantors of first mortgages that are secured by one or more Units. Each of these documents shall be available for inspection during normal business hours at the address of the Association for its manager.
- Units, then the Association will make available to the holder, insurer, or guarantor of any first mortgage that is secured by a

Unit, upon submission of a written request, an audited financial statement pertaining to the Association for its preceding fiscal year. Such an audited financial statement will be prepared for each of the Association's fiscal years and shall be made available for inspection not later than one hundred twenty (120) days after the end of each pertinent fiscal year. If the Condominium consists of fewer than fifty (50) Units, and there is no audited statement available, then the holder, insurer, or guarantor of any first mortgage secured by a Unit may, at its expense, have an audit of the books, records and financial statements of the Association prepared and delivered both to it and to such holder, insurer or guarantor.

- (d) Association's Right to Purchase at a Foreclosure Sale. Upon the prior written consent or approval of Unit Owners owning not less than seventy-five percent (75%) of the total ownership of the Common Elements, the Association shall have the power and authority to purchase any Unit, or interest therein, at a sale pursuant to this Declaration, a mortgage foreclosure, a foreclosure of the lien for Common Expenses or Assessments, or an order or direction of a court, or at any other involuntary sale.
- (e) Financing of Purchase by Association. The Association shall have authority to make special assessments proportionately among the Unit Owners, and to arrange such other financing as the Association may deem desirable in order to consummate the purchase of a Unit by the Association; however, no such financing arrangement may be secured by an encumbrance on any interest in property other than the Unit to be purchased and the interest in the Common Elements appurtenant thereto.

(f) Miscellaneous.

(1) The Association shall hold or lease any Unit owned in the name of the Association, or a nominee thereof designated by the Association, for the benefit of all Unit Owners. The Association shall have authority at any time to

sell, lease or sublease said Unit on behalf of the Association upon such terms as the Association shall deem desirable, but in no event shall such a Unit be sold for less than the amount paid by the Association to purchase the Unit, unless Unit Owners owning not less than seventy-five percent (75%) of the total ownership of the Common Elements first authorize the sale for such lesser amount.

- (2) All notices referred to or required under this Paragraph 19 shall be given in writing by certified mail return receipt requested or by personal service.
- (3) The Association may adopt rules and regulations, from time to time, not inconsistent with the provisions of this Paragraph 19, for the purpose of implementing and effectuating this paragraph.

10. INSURANCE.

- (a) The Association shall maintain at least the following insurance coverage:
- (1) Multi-peril, all-risk, fire and coverage insurance covering the entire Condominium, all improvements upon the Land, all buildings, all additions and extensions attached thereto, all appliances, fixtures, machinery and equipment constituting a permanent part of the Apartment Buildings whether located within or outside the boundaries of individual Units and whether such appliances, fixtures, machinery and equipment are owned in common or owned by an individual Unit Owner (excluding all improvements and additions to Units made by Unit Owners after the creation of the Condominium and personal property contents of the Units) and all personal property included in the Common Elements and Limited Common Elements. The multi-peril, all-risk policy purchased by the Association shall provide fire and extended coverage insurance on a replacement cost basis in an amount not less than that necessary to comply with any co-insurance percentage stipulated in the policy.

face amount of such policy or policies shall not be less than one hundred percent (100%) of the insurable value (based upon replacement cost) of the Apartment Buildings. Each policy shall contain the following endorsements: Inflation Guard, Building Ordinance or Law, Guaranteed Replacement Cost, Agreed Amount, Steam Boiler and Machinery Coverage (if applicable). insurance coverages may exclude foundation and excavation costs, but shall afford protection against loss or damage as is commonly covered by a multi-peril, all-risk type policy with fire and extended coverage endorsements, and such other risks as are customarily covered with respect to buildings similar to the Apartment Buildings. The multi-peril, all-risk insurance shall be purchased by the Association for the use and benefit of individual Unit Owners and their mortgagees. The Association shall issue certificates of insurance to each Unit Owner showing and describing the insurance coverage for the interest of each such Unit Owner, and shall develop procedures for the issuance, after request, of a certified copy of the policy together with standard mortgagee endorsement clauses to the mortgagees of Unit Owners. Each policy shall waive rights of subrogation as between Unit Owners. To the extent that Unit Owners are covered by multi-peril, all-risk insurance policies purchased by Association, or by themselves, they shall not be liable for damage caused by their acts, or negligent acts of others which cause damage to the Common Elements, Limited Common Elements, or another Unit.

(2) Public liability insurance shall be secured in such amounts and with such coverage as shall be determined by the Association but such policy or policies shall be in an amount not less than One Million Dollars (\$1,000,000.00) per occurrence, including, but not limited to, hired automobile and non-owned automobile, with cross-liability endorsement to cover liabilities of the Unit Owners as a group to individual Unit Owners;

- (3) Worker's compensation as required by law;
- (4) Directors and officers liability insurance in an amount determined by the Association, but not less than Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$250,000.00) per occurrence; and
- (5) Such other insurance as the Association shall determine from time to time to be desirable and in the best interest of Unit Owners.
- (b) The Association shall give each Unit Owner thirty (30) days written notice prior to making any change in the carrier, type of coverage, or policy limits of any insurance policy maintained by the Association.
- (c) All policies of insurance shall show the named insured, in form and substance, similar to the following:

"Belle Glen Condominium Owners' Association for use and benefit of the Individual Unit Owners." Each policy shall contain, or have issued in connection therewith, a loss payable clause which shall provide any proceeds due shall be paid to the Insurance Trustee, as hereinafter defined, subject to the provisions of this Master Deed for the use and benefit of the mortgagees of individual Units, if any, and Unit Owners as their interests may appear.

- (d) All hazard insurance policies shall be written by a hazard insurance carrier which has a financial rating by Best's Insurance Reports of B-9 or better.
- (e) Premiums upon insurance policies purchased by the Association shall be paid by the Association and the costs thereof included in the Common Expenses.
- (f) The Association is hereby irrevocably appointed agent for each Unit Owner to purchase insurance as described and set forth in subparagraph (a) above and to adjust all claims arising under insurance policies purchased by the Association with the consent of mortgagees holding liens on the affected property and with the consent of such mortgagees to execute and

deliver releases upon the payment of claims; however, all insurance drafts, notices, policies, invoices, and other necessary documents shall be delivered, after settlement, directly to the affected mortgagee or its servicer.

11. RESPONSIBILITIES OF INSURANCE TRUSTEE.

- (a) All insurance policies purchased by the Association shall provide that proceeds covering property losses shall be paid to any bank in Tennessee which is selected by the Association as a Trustee, which bank is herein referred to as the Insurance Trustee. The Insurance Trustee shall not be liable for payment of premiums, for the renewal or the sufficiency of policies, or for the failure to collect any insurance proceeds.
- (b) The duty of the Insurance Trustee shall be to receive insurance proceeds or condemnation awards paid as a result of casualty or condemnation, and to hold them in trust for the benefit of the mortgagees of individual Units, if any, and Unit Owners, as their interests may appear. The Insurance Trustee will act on behalf of each Unit Owner in connection with the settlement of any condemnation awards or insurance claims, and each Unit Owner hereby appoints the Insurance Trustee as attorney-in-fact for this purpose. An undivided share of such proceeds on account of damages to Common Elements (whether by casualty or condemnation) shall be allocated to the Unit Owners according to their ownership interest in the Common Elements set forth in Paragraph 3. In the event a mortgagee endorsement has been issued as to a Unit, the share of the Unit Owner shall be held in trust for the named mortgagee and the Unit Owner as their interests may appear.
- (c) Expenses and fees of the Insurance Trustee shall be paid by the Association and costs thereof included in the Common Expenses.
- (d) Proceeds of insurance policies received by the Insurance Trustee shall be distributed as follows:

- is to be repaired or reconstructed, the proceeds shall be expended as provided in Paragraph 13. Any proceeds remaining after payment of repair or reconstruction expenses shall be distributed to the beneficial owners, with remittances to Unit Owners and mortgagees of Units being payable jointly to them. This is a covenant for the benefit of any mortgagee of a Unit and may be enforced by such mortgagee.
- (2) If it is determined, as provided in Paragraph 12, that the damage for which the proceeds are paid shall not be reconstructed or repaired, the proceeds shall be distributed to the mortgagees of Units, if any, and Unit Owners as their interests may appear. This is a covenant for the benefit of any mortgagee and may be enforced by such mortgagee.
- (3) In making distributions to Unit Owners and mortgagees, the Insurance Trustee may rely upon a certificate executed (i) by the Association as to the names of the Unit Owners, and (ii) by each of the mortgagees as to their respective shares of the distribution.
- 12. WHEN DAMAGED PROPERTY IS TO BE RECONSTRUCTED OR REPAIRED.
- (a) If Common Elements are damaged, they shall be reconstructed or repaired, unless it is determined under Paragraph 21 that the Condominium shall be terminated.
- (b) If the Apartment Buildings are damaged, and if Units with more than one-third (1/3) of the Common Elements appurtenant thereto are found by the Association to be tenantable, then the damaged property shall be reconstructed or repaired, unless, within sixty (60) days after the casualty, it is determined under Paragraph 21 that the Condominium shall be terminated.
- (c) If the damaged property is the Apartment Buildings, and if Units with more than two-thirds (2/3) of the

Common Elements appurtenant thereto are found by the Association not to be tenantable, then the damaged property will not be reconstructed or repaired, and the Condominium will be terminated under Paragraph 21, unless, within sixty (60) days after the casualty, all the Unit Owners and Eligible Mortgage Holders holding mortgages on not less than fifty-one percent (51%) of the Units agree in writing to such reconstruction or repair.

- (d) Any reconstruction or repair must be substantially in accordance with the plans and specifications for the original buildings or if not, then according to plans and specifications aesthetically compatible with the Apartment Buildings and Common Elements prior to the damage and approved by the Association, which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed.
- 13. RESPONSIBILITIES AND PROCEDURES AS TO PAYMENT FOR REPAIRS.
- (a) If damage occurs only to those parts of a Unit that the Unit Owner has the responsibility of maintaining and repairing, then the Unit Owner shall be responsible for the prompt reconstruction and repair of such damage after the casualty. In all other instances, the Association shall have the responsibility of reconstruction and repair. In the event the Unit Owner fails to make such repairs or reconstruction promptly, the Association may make such repairs and assess the Unit Owner for all expenses, together with a service fee of up to twenty percent (20%) for the Association's services.
- (b) Immediately after a casualty causing damage to property for which the Association has the responsibility of maintenance and repair, the Association shall obtain reliable and detailed estimates of the cost to rebuild or repair the damaged property to a condition as good as that existing immediately before the casualty.
- (c) If the proceeds of insurance are not sufficient to satisfy the estimated costs of reconstruction and repair,

assessments shall be made against the Unit Owners who own the damaged property, and against all Unit Owners in the case of damage to Common Elements, in sufficient amounts to provide funds to pay the estimated costs. Additional assessments may be made at any time during or following the completion of construction. Such assessments against Unit Owners for damage to Units shall be in proportion to the cost of reconstruction and repair of their respective Units. Such assessments on account of damage to Common Elements shall be in proportion to the Unit Owner's ownership interest in the Common Elements.

- (d) "If amount of the estimated costs of the reconstruction and repairs for which the Association responsible is more than Thirty Thousand Dollars (\$30,000.00) in excess of the amount of insurance proceeds available for such reconstruction or repair, the assessments paid to meet such costs shall be deposited by the Association with the Insurance Trustee. In all other cases, the Association shall hold the sums paid upon such assessments and disburse them in payment of the costs of reconstruction and repair.
- (e) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein contained, the Association has a right of entry into any Unit in order to perform emergency repairs or to do other work necessary for the maintenance of the Condominium.
- 14. <u>USE RESTRICTIONS</u>. The use of the Condominium shall be in accordance with the following provisions:
- (a) Each of the Units shall be occupied only by (i) a family or individuals, as a residence, or (ii) the guests of Unit Owners, as lodging, and for no other purpose. Units may be leased in accordance with Paragraph 18.
- (b) No Unit may be divided or subdivided into a smaller Unit, nor any portion thereof sold or otherwise transferred.

- (c) Two or more adjoining Units may be used as a single Unit subject to the use restrictions of this Paragraph 14. The Common Elements located between and separating two or more adjacent Units used together may be altered or removed to afford ingress and egress to and from such Units to enhance the use of such Units as a single Unit. The Unit Owner's rights to use this portion of the Common Elements shall be pursuant to a license agreement with the Association subject to the following conditions:
- (1) The expense of making such alterations shall be paid in full by the Unit Owner or Owners making such alterations;
- (2) In the event such Units shall cease to be used as a single Unit, the Unit Owner or Owners shall pay the full expense of restoring such Common Elements to their condition prior to such alterations; and
- (3) The Unit Owner must comply with the requirements of Paragraph 4, subparagraph (c) of this Master Deed for the construction or removal of the Common Elements separating such Unit.
- (d) The Common Elements shall be used only for the purposes for which they are intended in the furnishing of services and facilities for the enjoyment of the Units.
- (e) No use or practice shall be permitted on the Condominium which is the source of annoyance to residents, or which interferes with the peaceful possession and proper use of the Condominium by its residents. All parts of the Condominium shall be kept in a clean and sanitary condition, and no rubbish, refuse, or garbage shall be allowed to accumulate, nor any fire hazard allowed to exist. No Unit Owner shall permit any use of his Unit, or of the Common Elements, which will increase the rate of insurance upon the Condominium. No immoral, improper, offensive, or unlawful use shall be made of the Condominium or

any part thereof. All valid laws, zoning ordinances, and regulations of all governmental bodies having jurisdiction thereof shall be observed. The responsibility of meeting the requirements of governmental bodies which require maintenance, modification, or repair of the Condominium shall be the responsibility of the person or entity responsible for the maintenance and repair of the property concerned.

(f) Reasonable rules and regulations concerning the use of the Condominium property may be made and amended from time to time by the Association in the manner provided by its Charter and Bylaws. Copies of such regulations and amendments thereto shall be furnished by the Association to all Unit Owners and residents of the Condominium upon request.

15. DEVELOPER'S UNITS AND PRIVILEGES.

- (a) Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, the Developer is irrevocably empowered to sell, lease, or rent Units to any person approved by it. Developer shall have the right to transact, on the Land, any business necessary to consummate the sale or lease of Units, including, but not limited to, the right to post signs, maintain a sales office, to use the Common Elements and to show Units. Signs and all items pertaining to sales shall not be considered Common Elements and shall remain the property of Developer.
- (b) Until Developer shall have sold all of the Developer's Units, neither the Unit Owners, nor the Association, nor the use of the Condominium property, shall interfere with the sale of those Units, and, so long as there are Units owned by the Developer, the Developer shall be Owner thereof under the same terms and conditions as other Unit Owners, save for the additional rights contained in this paragraph, including the privilege to vote and the duty to pay assessments on the Units so held.

(c) The Developer shall have the right, prior to the termination of the Developer Control Period, to grant and reserve easements and rights of way through, under, over and across the Land, and any part thereof, for construction purposes, and for the installation, maintenance, and inspection of the lines and appurtenances for public and private water, sewer, drainage, gas, electricity, telephone, and other utilities, and such other easements as the Developer deems necessary and/or proper for the construction, upkeep, and maintenance of improvements upon or constituting the Common Elements. At the conclusion of the Developer Control Period, this right shall automatically vest in the Association.

16. NOTICE OF MORTGAGE LIEN OR SUIT.

- (a) A Unit Owner shall give notice to the Association of every lien upon its Unit within ten (10) days after the attaching of the lien.
- (b) Notice shall be given to the Association of every suit or other proceeding which may affect the title to a Unit within five (5) days after the Unit Owner receives knowledge thereof.
- (c) Those mortgages permitted under Paragraph 16 above shall be reported to the Association by the Unit Owner within thirty (30) days of their becoming a valid encumbrance on the Unit.
- (d) Failure to comply with this Paragraph 16 will not affect the validity of any mortgage or the enforcement thereof at any public or judicial sale.

17. COMPLIANCE, DEFAULT AND REMEDIES.

(a) By taking title to a Unit, each Unit Owner agrees to be, and shall be, governed by, and shall comply with, the terms of this Master Deed, the Charter, Bylaws and rules and regulations adopted pursuant thereto, and by such documents and regulations as they may be amended from time to time. A default

hereunder by a Unit Owner shall entitle the Association to the relief described in subparagraphs (b) and (c) of this Paragraph 17, in addition to any other remedies provided by the Condominium Act. Such a default shall entitle other Unit Owners to the relief described in subparagraph (b) of this Paragraph 17.

- (b) A Unit Owner shall be liable for the expense of any maintenance, repair, or replacement rendered necessary by its act(s), neglect, or carelessness, or by that of any member of its family, or its or their guests, employees, agents, or lessees, but only to the extent that such expense is not met by the proceeds of insurance carried by the Association. Such liability shall include any increase in fire insurance rates occasioned by use, misuse, occupancy, or abandonment, of a Unit, or its appurtenances. In any proceeding arising because of an alleged default hereunder by a Unit Owner, the party substantially prevailing in obtaining the relief sought shall be entitled to recover the costs of the proceeding and such reasonable attorneys' fees as may be awarded by the court.
- the Act, this Master Deed, Bylaws, or rules and regulations of the Association by any Unit Owner (either by its own conduct or by the conduct of any occupant of its Unit), the Association, or its successors or assigns, shall have each and all of the rights and remedies which may be provided for in the Condominium Act, this Master Deed, Bylaws, or said rules and regulations, or which may be available at law or in equity, and may prosecute an action or other proceedings against such defaulting Unit Owner and/or others for enforcement of any lien and the appointment of a receiver for the Unit and ownership interest of such Unit Owner, or for damages or injunction or specific performance, or for judgment for payment of money and collection thereof, or the right to take possession of the Unit and to sell the same as

provided hereinafter in this subparagraph (c), or for any combination of remedies, or for any other relief. All expenses of the Association in connection with any such actions or proceedings, including court costs and attorneys' fees and other fees and expenses and all damages, liquidated or otherwise, together with interest thereon at the highest rate allowed by applicable law, until paid, shall be charged to and assessed against such defaulting Unit Owner, and shall be added to and deemed part of his respective shares of the Common Expenses, and the Association shall have a lien for all of the same, as well as for nonpayment of Common Expenses, upon the Unit and its appurtenant interest in the Common Elements, upon all of the Unit Owner's additions and improvements thereto, and upon all of the Unit Owner's personal property in his Unit or located elsewhere on the Land; provided, however, that such lien shall be subordinate to the lien of a recorded first mortgage or deed of trust on the Unit, to the extent hereinabove set forth in Paragraph 8 hereof. In the event of any such default by any Unit Owner, the Association and the Manager or Managing Agent, if so authorized by the Association, shall have the authority to correct such default, and to do whatever may be necessary for such purpose, and all expenses in connection therewith shall be charged to and assessed against such defaulting Unit Owner. Any and all such rights and remedies may be exercised at any time and from time to time, cumulatively or otherwise, by the Association.

- (d) The violation of any restriction or condition or regulation adopted by the Association, or the breach of any covenant or provision herein contained, shall give the Board of Directors or its Managing Agent the right, in addition to any other rights provided for in this Master Deed:
- (1) to enter the Unit, or any portion of the Condominium upon which or as to which such violation or breach exists, and to summarily abate and remove, at the expense of the

defaulting Unit Owner, any structure, thing or condition that may exist thereon contrary to the intent and meaning of the provisions hereof, and the Association, or its employees or agents, shall not thereby be deemed guilty in any manner of trespass;

- (2) to enjoin, abate or remedy by appropriate legal proceeding, either at law or in equity, the continuance of any breach; or
- (3) to take possession of such Unit Owner's interest in the Land and to maintain an action for possession of such Unit in the manner provided by law.
- (e) If any Unit Owner (either by its own conduct or by the conduct of any other occupant of its Unit) shall violate the Condominium Act, or any of the covenants, restrictions or provisions of this Master Deed, the Bylaws, or the rules and regulations adopted by the Association, and if such default or violation shall continue for ten (10) days after notice to the Unit Owner in writing from the Association, or shall occur repeatedly during any ten (10) day period after such written notice or request to cure such violation from the Association, then the Association shall have the power to issue to the defaulting Unit Owner a notice in writing terminating the rights of that Unit Owner to continue as a Unit Owner and to occupy, use, or control its Unit, and thereupon an action in equity may be filed by the Association against said defaulting Unit Owner for a mandatory injunction against such defaulting Unit Owner or occupant, or in the alternative, for a decree declaring the termination of that Unit Owner's right to occupy, use, or control its Unit on account of said violation, and ordering that all the right, title and interest of said defaulting Owner in such Unit and its interest in the Common Elements be sold (subject to the lien of any existing deed of trust or mortgage) at a judicial sale upon such notice and terms as the court shall determine,

except that the court shall enjoin and restrain the said defaulting Unit Owner from reacquiring the interest at such judicial sale: The proceeds of any judicial sale shall first be paid to discharge court costs, court reporter's charges, reasonable attorneys' fees and all other expenses of the proceeding and sale, and all such items shall be taxed against the defaulting Unit Owner in the decree. Any balance of proceeds, after satisfaction of such charges and any unpaid assessments hereunder, or any liens, shall be paid to the defaulting Unit Owner. Upon the confirmation of the sale, the purchaser shall be entitled to a deed to the Unit and the Unit Owner's corresponding percentage of ownership in the Common Elements, and to immediate possession of the Unit sold. It shall be a condition of any such sale, and the decree shall so provide, that the purchaser shall take the interest in such Unit and the Common Elements subject to this Master Deed.

- (f) The failure of the Association or any Unit Owner to enforce any covenant, restriction, or other provision of the Condominium Act, this Master Deed, the Charter, the Bylaws, or the regulations adopted pursuant thereto, shall not constitute a waiver of any such covenant, restriction or provision or of the right to demand enforcement at a later time.
- (g) Notwithstanding any term or provision of this Paragraph 17, the Association shall obtain the written consent of a majority of the members prior to the Association's exercise of any of the remedies provided in this Paragraph 17 to terminate the rights of a Unit Owner to occupy, use or control the Unit owned by it, other than for non-payment of Assessments.

18. LEASE AND TRANSFER OF A UNIT; NOTICE TO ASSOCIATION.

(a) <u>Leases</u>. A true and complete copy of every lease, rental, or other agreement for the occupancy of a Unit (a "Unit Lease") shall be furnished to the Association before the tenant takes occupancy thereunder. Every Unit Lease shall be in writing

and shall provide that the lessee thereunder shall be bound by and subject to all of the obligations of and restrictions upon the Unit Owner under this Master Deed, the Bylaws and the rules and regulations of the Association. A copy of those rules and regulations shall be attached to each Unit Lease and shall be delivered by the Unit Owner to the lessee. The Unit Owner making a Unit Lease shall not be relieved from any of its obligations under this Master Deed. No Unit Lease may be for a term of less than seven (7) days. The Association may require that a Unit Owner which leases its Unit place on deposit with the Association such reasonable sums as the Association may require to be used as an indemnity against loss or damage to the Common Elements which might be caused by such Unit Owner's lessee. The terms of the indemnity shall be satisfactory to the Association. Association shall furnish the Unit Owner a written notice to make the deposit. If the Unit Owner fails to comply with the terms of the notice within ten (10) days from the date the notice is mailed to it, the Association at its option, may elect to terminate the Unit Lease. The Association shall give Unit Owner and its lessee written notice of such election. Within ten (10) days after that notice is mailed to the Unit Owner's last known address, or within ten (10) days after that notice is delivered to the Unit subject to the Unit Lease, whichever shall last occur, the lessee shall vacate the Unit and Unit Owner shall take such further action as may be necessary to insure that the lessee vacates the Unit.

(b) Notice of Transfer of Unit. Whenever a Unit Owner proposes to sell, give, devise, or otherwise transfer its Unit, or any interest therein, such Unit Owner shall give the Association written notice within thirty (30) days (before or after closing) of the transfer, which notice shall briefly describe the transfer and shall state the name and address of the transferee.

19. AMENDMENTS.

- (a) This Master Deed may be amended in the following manner:
- (1) A resolution adopting a proposed amendment may be proposed by either the Board of Directors of the Association or by the members of the Association. Notice of the subject matter of the proposed amendment shall be included in the notice of any meeting of the Association at which the proposed amendment is to be considered.
- or by proxy at the meeting in which the amendment is considered may express their approval in writing, providing such approval is delivered to the Association at or prior to the meeting. The proposed amendment must be approved by not less than sixty-seven percent (67%) of the votes of the membership of the Association eligible to vote in order for the proposed amendment to be adopted.
- (b) Notwithstanding the foregoing, amendments of a material nature must be approved by Unit Owners who represent at least sixty-seven percent (67%) of the total allocated votes in the Association and by Eligible Mortgage Holders who represent at least fifty-one percent (51%) of the votes of Units that are subject to mortgages held by Eligible Mortgage Holders. A change to any of the provisions governing the following will be considered an amendment of a material nature:
 - (1) voting rights;
- (2) increases in Assessments that raise the previously assessed amount by more than twenty-five percent (25%), assessment liens, or the priority of assessment liens;
- (3) reductions in reserves for maintenance, repair, and replacement of Common Elements;
 - (4) responsibility for maintenance and repair;

13

- (5) reallocations of interests in the Common Elements or Limited Common Elements, or rights to their use;
 - (6) redefinition of any Unit boundaries;
- . (7) convertibility of Units into Common Elements or vice versa;
- (8) expansion or contraction of the Condominium, or the addition, annexation, or withdrawal of property to or from the Condominium;
 - (9) hazard or fidelity insurance requirements;
- (10) imposition of any restrictions on leasing of Units;
- (11) imposition of any restrictions on a Unit Owner's right to sell or transfer its Unit;
- (12) a decision by the Association that consists of fifty (50) or more Units to establish self-management if professional management had been required previously by this Master Deed, the Charter, or the Bylaws, or by an Eligible Mortgage Holder;
- (13) restoration or repair of the Condominium (after damage or partial condemnation) in a manner other than that specified in this Master Deed; or
- (14) any provisions that expressly benefit mortgage holders, insurers, or guarantors.

The approval of an Eligible Mortgage Holder to a proposed amendment may be assumed if that Eligible Mortgage Holder fails to submit a response to any written proposal for an amendment within thirty (30) days after it receives notice of the proposal, provided the notice was delivered by certified or registered mail, with a "return receipt" requested.

(c) A copy of each amendment shall be certified by the Association as having been duly adopted and shall be effective when recorded in the Register's Office of Davidson County, Tennessee.

- 20. <u>TERMINATION</u>. The Condominium may be terminated as follows:
- (a), In the event it is determined under Paragraph 12(c) that damaged property shall not be reconstructed because of substantial loss in accordance with T.C.A. S 67-27-118 as amended, the Condominium shall be terminated.
- (b) The Condominium may be terminated in accordance with T.C.A. § 66-27-109 at any time after obtaining the prior approval in writing of all Unit Owners, and by all record owners of encumbrances on the Units.

21. OPTION TO EXPAND THE CONDOMINIUM.

(a) The Developer hereby explicitly reserves option, until the seventh (7th) anniversary of the recordation of the first deed with respect to a Unit from Developer to a third party to expand the Condominium from time to time without the additional consent of any Unit Owner or any mortgagee. option to expand may be terminated prior to such anniversary only upon filing by the Developer of an amendment to this Master Deed so stating. The Developer reserves the right to add any or all of the Parcels at any time, at different times, in any order, without limitation. There are no other limitations on the option to expand except as set forth in this Paragraph 21. acceptance and recording of a deed to his or her Unit, each Unit Owner will be deemed (i) to have consented to the actions permitted in this Paragraph 21, and (ii) to have granted to the Developer an irrevocable power of attorney granting to the Developer the right and authority to execute on behalf of such Unit Owner, and to record, any amendments to this Master Deed, the Plat, or any other documents, either necessary or desirable expand the Condominium, provided, however, amendments and/or documents must not be inconsistent with either this Master Deed or T.C.A. § 66-27-107, as amended.

- The Developer makes no assurances as to the location of improvements on the Parcels, whether or not the same become additions to the Land and the Condominium. At such time as the Condominium is expanded, the maximum number of Units on the Land will not exceed the number permitted by applicable law. The Developer makes no assurances as to what improvements may be constructed on the Land following inclusion of a Parcel, but such improvements constructed by the Developer will be reasonably compatible in quality, materials, and style with the then existing improvements on the Land. No assurances are made by the Developer as to the size or type of Units that may be created in the future on the Land following inclusion of a Parcel. improvements intended for Parcels to be annexed shall substantially completed prior to annexation. expressly reserves the right to designate Common Elements therein which may be subsequently assigned as Limited Common Elements. The Developer makes no assurances as to the type, size or maximum number of such Common Elements or Limited Common Elements. allocation of Common Element interests in the Land after any expansion of the Condominium shall be recomputed according to the ratio that the area of each individual Unit bears to the total area of all Units in the aggregate. If the Developer does not add, or adds and then subsequently withdraws, any Parcel, the Developer shall nevertheless have the right to construct all or any portion of any building on the Parcels, or on any Parcel, and operate the same without restriction, except as otherwise provided by applicable law.
- 22. <u>FURTHER ASSURANCES FOR FIRST MORTGAGEES</u>. In addition to all other rights as may be provided herein or in the Condominium Act, the following provisions shall be complied with regarding the Condominium:
- (a) Any first mortgagee who obtains title to a Unit pursuant to the remedies provided in the mortgage or deed of

trust, or upon foreclosure of the mortgage or deed of trust or upon receiving a deed (or assignment) in lieu of foreclosure will be exempt from the provisions of Paragraph 18 relating to the rights of the Association upon transfer of a Unit. Specifically, and without limitation upon the above provisions of subparagraph (a), the Master Deed, the attached Bylaws, or any other of the Condominium's constituent documents shall not impair the rights of a first mortgagee to:

- (1) Foreclose or take title to a Unit pursuant to the remedies provided in the mortgage, or
- (2) Accept a deed (or assignment) in lieu of foreclosure in the event of default by a mortgagor, or
- (3) Sell or lease a Unit acquired by the mortgagee.
- (b) Condominium Assessments shall include an adequate reserve fund for maintenance, repairs and replacement of those Common Elements that must be replaced on a periodic basis and shall be payable in regular installments rather than by special assessments.
- (c) No interpretation shall be given to this Master Deed or any of the other Condominium constituent documents which would give a Unit Owner, or any other party, priority over any rights of first mortgagees of Units pursuant to their mortgages in the case of a distribution to Unit Owners of insurance proceeds or condemnation awards for losses to or a taking of Units and/or Common Elements.
- (d) Except for the initial Management Agreement referred to in Paragraph 23 of this Master Deed, and any renewals thereof, any agreement for professional management of the Condominium, or any other contract providing for services by Developer, shall comply with the following:
- (1) No such agreement shall have a term greater than three $(3)^{i}$ years;

- (2) Any such agreement must provide for termination by either party without cause and without payment of a termination fee on not less than ninety (90) days written notice.
- (e) The Association, upon receiving notification from an Eligible Mortgage Holder shall provide notice in writing to such Eligible Mortgage Holder, or to such other entity as it may direct, of any loss to, or taking of, the Common Elements of the Condominium if such loss or taking exceeds Twenty Thousand Dollars (\$20,000.00), or damage to a Unit covered by such mortgage if such loss or taking exceeds Two Thousand Dollars (\$2,000.00).
- (f) Eligible Mortgage Holders shall have the right, upon written request, to receive written notice from the Association of any lapse, cancellation or material modification of any insurance policy maintained by the Association.
- (g) Eligible Mortgage Holders shall also have the right, upon written request, to receive written notice from the Association of any proposed action which requires the consent of a specified percentage of mortgage holders.
- 23. PROFESSIONAL MANAGEMENT. The Association shall enter into a management contract with Hostettler, Neuhoff & Davis, LLC ("Managing Agent") for the professional management of the Condominium. The management contract shall have an initial term of one (1) year, and shall grant to the Association the unilateral option to renew such contract for a period of two (2) additional years. Both the Association and the Managing Agent shall have the right to terminate the management contract at any time, without or without cause, upon not less than ninety (90) days prior written notice to the other. No termination fee shall be required of either party upon the giving of such notice. The fees charged by the Managing Agent for its management services shall at all times be reasonable in comparison with the fees

charged for similar services in the Nashville-Davidson County area.

- 24. SPECIAL SERVICES FOR NON-OWNER OCCUPIED UNITS. The Association shall have the right to offer special services to the Unit Owners of all non-owner occupied Units. These services shall include showing and leasing Units, and arranging for interior maintenance and repair work to be performed at the cost of the Unit Owner. These services will be optional to the Unit Owners and may be canceled with respect to any Unit Owner upon written notice by the Unit Owner to the Association. The fees for these services shall be set by the Association.
- OF THE ASSOCIATION. The Developer, directors and officers of the Association shall not be personally liable to the Unit Owners for any mistake of judgment or for any other acts or omissions of any nature whatsoever as such Developer, director or officer, except for any acts or omissions found by a Court to constitute gross negligence or fraud. The Unit Owners shall indemnify and hold harmless each of the directors, officers, and Developer, and their respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, in accordance with the provisions of Paragraph 8 of the Bylaws.
- 26. FORM OF DEED. The form of deed which will be used to convey Units to the Unit Owners under the terms of this Master Deed shall be substantially in accordance with the form which is attached hereto as Exhibit "D," which is incorporated herein by reference.
- 27. SEVERABILITY. The invalidity in whole or in part of any covenant or restriction, or any paragraph, subparagraph, sentence, clause, phrase, or work, or other provision of this Master Deed and the Charter, Bylaws and regulations of the Association shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Craighead Development, LLC, as owner of the real estate herein described has executed this Master Deed as of September 17, 1998.

CRAIGHEAD DEVELOPMENT, LLC, a
Tennessee limited liability company

Ву:

Chief Warla

STATE OF TENNESSEE)

COUNTY OF DAVIDSON)

Before me, Millel L Amond Motary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, personally appeared Will with whom I am personally acquainted, and who upon oath acknowledged himself to be Chief Manager of Craighead Development, LLC, the within named bargainor, and that he as such Chief Manager, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained, by signing the name of the company by himself as Chief Manager.

Witness my hand and seal, at office in Nashville, Tennessee, this day of September, 1998.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

3/24/01

INDEX OF EXHIBITS BOOK 11127 PAGE 402

Legal Description Exhibit "A"

Charter of Belle Glen Condominium Owners' Association, Inc. Exhibit "B"

Bylaws of Belle Glen Condominium Owners' Association, Inc. Exhibit "C"

Exhibit "D" Warranty Deed

EXHIBIT A TO MASTER DEED OF BELLE GLEN CONDOMINIUMS

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

A tract of land in the 2nd Civil District of Davidson County, Tennessee. Said tract being a portion of Parcel 230 on Tax Map 142, owned by Bellevue Grace Assembly of God Church, of record in Book 10067, page 154, Register's Office for Davidson County, Tennessee, and being more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at an iron pin on the Southerly margin of U.S. Highway 70 South, 1184:19 feet from the westerly margin of Hicks Road. Said point being the Northeast corner of said Bellevue Grace Assembly of God Church and the northwest corner of the Craighead Development, L.L.C., property, of record in Book 10791, page 722, Register's Office for Davidson County, Tennessee, thence leaving said margin of U.S. Highway 70 South, along the common line of the Bellevue Grace Assembly of God Church and Craighead Development, L.L.C., South 27° 22' 02" East, 377.18 feet to the point of beginning for this tract thence, leaving said line, North 62° 46' 09" East, 110.70 feet to a point; thence, South 26° 37' 00" East, 60.41 feet to a point; thence, South 63° 01' 14" West 110.91 feet to a point; thence, North 27° 22' 02" West, 59.93 feet to the point of beginning, containing 6636.608 square feet or 0.152 acres according to a survey dated April 2, 1998, by Michael V. Holmes, TN Lic. No. 213, H & H Surveying, Inc., 609 Dunston Drive, Nashville, TN 37211, Job #97-748.

Being the property conveyed to Craighead Development, LLC, a Tennessee limited liability company by deed from Bellevue Grace Assembly of God Church, of record in Book 10981, page 374, Register's Office for Davidson County, Tennessee.

CHARTER

OF

BELLE GLEN CONDOMINIUM OWNERS' ASSOCIATION, INC.

The undersigned natural person, having capacity to contract, and acting as the incorporator of a corporation under the Tennessee Nonprofit Corporation Act, adopts the following Charter for such Corporation:

- 1. The name of the Corporation is "Belle Glen Condominium Owners' Association, Inc."
 - 2. The Corporation is a mutual benefit corporation.
- 3. The address of the Corporation's initial registered office is 3305 West End Avenue, Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee 37203. The name of the initial registered agent at that office is John M. Baird.
- 4. The incorporator is William R. Hostettler. His address is 700 Craighead Street, Suite 305, Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee 37204.
- 5. The address of the initial principal office of the Corporation is 700 Craighead Avenue, Suite 305, Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee 37204.
 - 6. The Corporation is not for profit.
 - 7. The Corporation will have members.
 - 8. The duration of the Corporation is perpetual.
- 9. The purpose for which the Corporation is organized is to provide an entity, pursuant to Title 66, Chapter 27, Section 101 et seq., as amended, of Tennessee Code Annotated, which may hereinafter be referred to as the "Condominium Act," for the operation and administration of the Belle Glen Condominiums, hereinafter referred to as the "Condominium."
- 10. No director of the Corporation shall have any liability to the Corporation or to its members for monetary damages for

breach of fiduciary duty as a director, provided, however this provision shall not eliminate or limit the liability of any director of the Corporation: (i) for any breach of the director's duty of loyalty to the Corporation or its members, (ii) for acts or omissions not in good faith or which involve intentional misconduct or a knowing violation of law, or (iii) for violation of T.C.A. \$48-58-304.

Dated: <u>9- 17</u>, 1998.

William R. Hostettler, Incorporator